

No. 07-1122

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

LEMON MONTREA JOHNSON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Arizona**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DAN M. KAHAN
SCOTT L. SHUCHART
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

M. EDITH CUNNINGHAM
*Assistant Pima County
Public Defender
33 N. Stone, 21st Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 243-6800*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	VII
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Decisions Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
THE SEARCH OF MR. JOHNSON VIO- LATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	14
A. Settled Fourth Amendment Prin- ciples Allow Officers Broad Lee- way To Protect Themselves Against Attacks By Individuals With Whom They Interact.....	16
B. A Protective Search During A Consensual Encounter Must Be Justified By A Reasonable Suspi- cion Of Criminal Activity As Well As A Reasonable Belief That The Suspect Is Armed And Danger- ous.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. <i>Terry</i> makes clear that reasonable suspicion of a threat to officer safety by itself is not sufficient to justify a protective search during a consensual encounter	26
2. The Solicitor General’s expansive—and novel—protective search principle is squarely inconsistent with this Court’s decisions.....	30
C. By The Time Officer Trevizo Searched Mr. Johnson, Their Encounter Was Not Related To The Vehicle Stop And Had Become Consensual.....	34
1. The Arizona court correctly determined that the encounter was both unrelated to the stop and consensual.....	35
2. The Court should not adopt a special Fourth Amendment principle permitting officers to exercise control over passengers for the entire duration of a vehicle stop	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
a. Authority to command the situation	41
b. Standard for determining whether encounter is consensual.....	46
D. Even If The Search Of Mr. Johnson Could Be Upheld Solely Upon Reasonable Suspicion That He Was Armed And Dangerous, The Facts Known To The Officer Here Would Not Satisfy That Standard.....	48
E. If This Court Reverses The Judgment Below, It Should Remand To Allow The Arizona Courts To Consider Mr. Johnson’s Argument Under The Arizona Constitution.....	54
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	15, 17, 29
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	47
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2400 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	17
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	53
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	29
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	27
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 663 A.2d 1221 (D.C. 1995)	50
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 631 A.2d 6 (Del. 1993).....	45
<i>Holeman v. City of New London</i> , 425 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	21, 42
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	20, 42
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1989 (2007) (per curiam)	20
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	31, 32
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCain v. Commonwealth</i> , 659 S.E.2d 512 (Va. 2008)	50
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	38
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	15, 48
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	53
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	41
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5, 17, 47
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	19, 21
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	17
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Franklin</i> , 217 Cal. Rptr. 529 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	18
<i>People v. Galvin</i> , 535 N.E.2d 837 (Ill. 1989)	52
<i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 741 P.2d 674 (Ariz. 1987)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007).....	17
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	25
<i>State v. Bolt</i> , 689 P.2d 519 (Ariz. 1984).....	54
<i>State v. Horrace</i> , 28 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2001)	50
<i>State v. Tykwinski</i> , 824 P.2d 761 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991).....	54
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	32
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 525 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, No. 07-11537, 2008 WL 2518091 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2008).....	50
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 510 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 2095 (2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 228 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2000).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Colin</i> , 928 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 94 F. 3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1996).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 202 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 410 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 955 (2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	33
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	38
<i>United States v. Flett</i> , 806 F.2d 823 (8th Cir. 1986).....	22, 51
<i>United States v. Flippin</i> , 924 F.2d 163 (9th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Fryer</i> , 974 F.2d 813 (7th Cir. 1982).....	22, 50
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 213 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2000)	
<i>United States v. Hartz</i> , 458 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rivas</i> , 348 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 291 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>United States v. McKoy</i> , 428 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	13, 46
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d. 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 377 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1167 (2005).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Moorefield</i> , 111 F.3d 10 (3d Cir. 1997)	20, 22, 50
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>United States v. Orman</i> , 486 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 1868 (2008),	30
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 152 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 483 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22, 50
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Sakyi</i> , 160 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18, 44
<i>United States v. Salas</i> , 879 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Soares</i> , 521 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2008)	22, 50
<i>United States v. Ubiles</i> , 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>United States v. Vaughan</i> , 718 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Woodall</i> , 938 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Zollicoffer</i> , 951 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	19
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	54
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	35
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	32
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	25, 29, 44

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend IV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8	54
Cal. Penal Code § 69	17
Cal. Penal Code § 422	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1(a)(3)	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1(b)(5)(a)	17
N.Y. Penal Law. § 120.15	17
N.Y. Penal Law. § 120.18	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.22	18
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01(2) (Vernon 2008)	18
